Specific Procurement Notice (SPN)

Procurement of Works

(Two-Envelope Tendering Process without Prequalification)

Country: Sri Lanka

Employer: Ceylon Electricity Board

Project: Kerawalapitiya-Port 2nd Transmission Line Project

Loan/Special Fund No.: Proposed AIIB Loan

Contract Title: Construction of 220kV Underground Cable from Kerawalapitiya Switching

Station to Colombo Port Grid Substation

SPN Reference/Tender No: CEB/GCTDLRP/2022/IOCT/KPCP/01

Tender Document Issued On: 24-03-2022

- 1. The Government of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka has applied for financing from the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB or the Bank) toward the cost of the Kerawalapitiya-Port 2nd Transmission Line Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Construction of 220kV Underground Cable from Kerawalapitiya Switching Station to Colombo Port Grid Substation.
- 2. The *Ceylon Electricity Board* now invites sealed Tenders from eligible Tenderers for the construction & completion of.
 - Design, supply, construct, test and commission of single circuit of 220kV 1600sqmm, 3xsingle core, XLPE insulated underground cable system and optical fiber cable having 24 fibers for communication and SCADA from Kerawalapitiya Switching Station to Colombo Port Grid Substation.
 - 2) Termination of the 220kV cable at the 220kV GIS at Kerawalapitiya Switching Station and Colombo Port Grid Substations respectively.
 - 3) Termination of the Optical Fiber cable at the ODF panels at Kerawalapitiya Switching Station and Colombo Port Grid Substations respectively.
 - 4) Supply, install and terminate patch codes between
 - a. Control Panel and ODF
 - b. Protection Panel and ODF and:
 - c. ODF and FOX Multiplexer, at Kerawalapitiya Switching Station and Colombo Port GSS.

Cable routes are mainly located within main streets in Colombo City & suburbs and could be crossing a river, canals, roads, railways, etc.

Tenderers shall fulfill the requirements given in the Section III Evaluation and Qualification Criteria and Part 2 Works' Requirements.

- 3. Tendering will be conducted through International Open Competitive Tendering (IOCT) procedures as specified in the Bank's Procurement Instructions for Recipients (PIR) and is open to all eligible Tenderers as defined in the PIR.
- 4. Interested eligible Tenderers may obtain further information from

Eng. K.M.G.U.R. Dias
Project Director
Greater Colombo Transmission and Distribution Loss Reduction Project
Ceylon Electricity Board
113, 5th Lane
Colombo 00300
Email: pdgctdp@ceb.lk

and inspect the Tender Document during office hours from 0830 hrs to 1430hrs on working days at the address given below.

- 5. The Tender Document in English language may be purchased by interested eligible Tenderers upon the submission of a written request to the address below upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of Sri Lanka Rupees One Hundred Thousand (LKR. 100,000.00) by visiting the office of Project Director, Greater Colombo Transmission and Distribution Loss Reduction Project, 113, 5th Lane, Colombo 00300. The method of payment will be by Cash or Bank Draft in favour of General Manager, Ceylon Electricity Board. The Tender Document can be delivered via a courier upon payment of Sri Lanka Rupees One hundred and Five Thousand (LKR 105,000.00) for domestic delivery and US Dollar Seven Hundred and Fifty (USD 750) for overseas delivery, with sufficient time for delivery arrangement. No liability will be accepted by Ceylon Electricity Board for loss or late delivery. Further, Tender Document can be issued to an Embassy representative with authorization if requested. Information copy of the Tender Document is available in Ceylon Electricity Board Web Site www.ceb.lk
- 6. Tenders must be delivered to the address below on or before 08-06-2022 at 10:00hrs. Electronic tendering will *not* be permitted. Late Tenders will be rejected. The outer Tender envelopes marked "ORIGINAL TENDER", and the inner envelopes marked "TECHNICAL PART" will be publicly opened in the presence of the Tenderers' designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend, at the address below on 08-06-2022 at 10:00hrs. All envelopes marked "FINANCIAL PART" shall remain unopened and will be held in safe custody of the Employer until the second public Tender opening.

¹ The delivery procedure is usually airmail for overseas delivery and surface mail or courier for local delivery. If urgency or security dictates, courier services may be required for overseas delivery.

- 7. All Tenders must be accompanied by a Tender Security of *Sri Lanka Rupees Eighty Eight Million only (LKR. 88,000,000.00) or equivalent amount of US Dollar (USD 440,000.00).*
- 8. The addresses referred to above are:

Address for inquiry and purchase of Tender Document:

Project Director

Office of Greater Colombo Transmission and Distribution Loss Reduction Project

Ceylon Electricity Board

No. 113, 5th Lane

Colombo 003, Sri Lanka

Tel: +94-11-2058142

+94-11-2058143

+94-11-2058898

Fax: +94-11-2058083 Email: pdgctdp@ceb.lk Website: www.ceb.lk

Bids must be delivered to:

The Chairman
Standing Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee (SCAPC)
Office of Additional General Manager (Projects)
Ceylon Electricity Board
No. 385, 4th Floor, Landmark Building
Colombo 00300, Sri Lanka.

Telephone: +94-11-2301677 Facsimile:+94-11-2301678

Bids will be opened at:

Office of Additional General Manager (Projects) Ceylon Electricity Board No. 385, 4th Floor, Land Mark Building Colombo 00300, Sri Lanka.